

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR JUKANTI**

**WRIT PETITION NO: 41961 OF 2017**

**Between:**

Mandarapu Nageswara Rao, S/o.Ramaiah, r/o. Mudigonda village and Mandal, Khammam District.

**Petitioner**

**AND**

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.
2. The Collector & District Magistrate, Khammam District, at Khammam.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Khammam Division, at Khammam.
4. The Tahsildar, Mudgonda Mandal, Mudigonda, Khammam District.
5. Smt. Teleru Srilakshmi, W/o. Srinivasa Kumar, r/o. H.No. 3-9-99, Plot No.51, Adityanagar Colony, Mansoorabad, Ranga Reddy District.

**Respondents**

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, order or direction, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the judgment passed by the 2nd respondent in ROR Revision No. 45/2017 dated 5.8.2017 confirming the orders passed by the 3rd respondent in ROR Appeal No. A3/5218/2016 dated 8.12.2016, which was filed by the 5th respondent for mutation of her name for the lands in Sy.No. 178/A1 admeasuring Ac. 2-18 gts of Mudigonda Revenue Village and Mandal, Khammam District as illegal arbitrary and consequently set aside the aforesaid Judgment dated 5.8.2017, orders dated 8.12.2016 of the 2nd and 3rd respondents respectively.

**IA NO: 1 OF 2017**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the orders passed by the 3rd respondent in ROR Appeal No. A3/5218/2016 dated 8.12.2016 as confirmed by the 2nd respondent in ROR Revision No. 45/2017 dated 5.8.2017, pending disposal of WP 41961 of 2017, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri SOLIPURAM PRANAV REDDY, Advocate for the Petitioner and GP FOR REVENUE for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4, the Court made the following.

**ORDER:**

**Learned counsel for petitioner is present and seeks time.**

**The Tahsildar, Mudigonda Mandal, Khammam District, is requested to present the entire record along with a set of instructions. The record should also pertain to all the registrations that have taken place on the extent of land admeasuring Ac.2.18 guntas in Sy.No.178/A1 of Mudigonda Revenue Village by next date of hearing.**

**Post the matter on 13.04.2026.**

**Sd/- T.SRIDEVI  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.
2. The Collector & District Magistrate, Khammam District, at Khammam.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Khammam Division, at Khammam.
4. The Tahsildar, Mudgonda Mandal, Mudigonda, Khammam District.
5. Smt. Teleru Srilakshmi, W/o. Srinivasa Kumar, r/o. H.No. 3-9-99, Plot No.51, Adityanagar Colony, Mansoorabad, Ranga Reddy District. (1 to 5 by SPAD)
6. One CC to SRI SOLIPURAM PRANAV REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
8. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**JAK,J**

**DATED:06/04/2026**



**Post the matter on 13.04.2026**

**ORDER**

**WP.No.41961 of 2017**

**DIRECTION**